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1. BACKGROUND

1.1 In 1987 the Chairman of the Health Board Mr. Patrick Harte T.D., requested that a
survey be carried out to ascertain the level of alcohol consumption among young
people in the north west. In 1988, the Chief Executive Officer of the Board
requested the Acting Programme Manager Community Care to use the expertise
of the Board’s Schools Programme personnel to carry out such a survey.

1.2 In April 1988, Mr. Brian McAuley drew up a plan to carry out an alcohol survey
of second-level school students which was agreed by the A/Programme
Manager Community Care. A survey instrument was developed by the Schools
Programme staff which was discussed with Dr. Michael Murray of the Applied
Health Unit of the University of Ulster who provided consultancy to the project.

2. THESAMPLE

2.1 There are 53 second level schools in the counties of Donegal, Sligo and Leitrim
which had a total enrolment of 19,441 students in September 1988 as follows:

County | No. of Schools Total on rolls
Donegal 24 11,918 P
Lo
Sligo . 16 5212 [ dn?)
Leitrim 11 2,311 e
oyl
Totals ‘ 51 19,441 '

Table 2.1 Total Enrolment in schoaols in the north west

I \Ul EE mE -
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2.2 It was decided to sample 10% of the total group taking into account the variables
of county and sex. A decision was also taken to include all class groups in the
survey, not just students in senior cycle, so that a comprehensive picture of
drinking patterns of second level students would be available. The sample was
randomly selected by class group from all the schools in the region and a total of
100 class groups in 41 schools were surveyed. The total number of pupils
involved in the survey was 2,054 of which there were 1089 (53%} girls and 965
{47%) boys. There is a slightly larger proportion in the first year age group which
reflects, to some extent, the position existing in schools. The sample from senior
classes is slightly larger than 20% of those classes. Table 2.2 shows the survey
sample broken down into class groups:

et

Class 1 2., 3 4 5 Totals

s

n % n % - ) ¢ e . % n % n % n %

Boys | 195 | 95 154 | 75, 228 | 11| 23¢ | N4 | 154 | 75 065 | 47

Girls | 282 13.7 159 9.7 251 12 1 17 8.3 186 9 1089 | 53

Total | 477 221 383 172 | 479 A4 405 197 | 340 16.5 2054 1100

Table 2.2 The survey sample by class groups

2.3  Figure 2.1 shows the survey sample in graph form by class group which empha-
sises the larger number of students in the first year and third year class groups.
Students in the Leaving Certificate group (No. 5) are the smallest group in the
sample.

Figure 2.1 Survey sample by class groups

300

M Boys “
Giris !

Class

24  The age of those sampled ranged from 11 years, (8 students) to 20 years (2 stu-

: dents). The age groups 13 years, 14 years and 15 years accounted for over 60% of
the sample,.each age group comprising about one fifth of the sample. More than a
quarter of the sample (27.8%) were 16 years or over. It is important to remember,
however that the sample was not randomly selected by age but by class group.
Table 2.3 shows the age range of the sample:
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Ageinyears | 12orless 13 14 15 6 | 17 18 or more Total
Bays (%) 418 770 | 974 | 105 |87 | 419 | 132 aT%
Girls (%) 6.58 11.44 | 1149 | 1008 | 7.16 5.06 1.22 53%
n 221 395 436 431 327 190 §2 2054

Table 2.3 Survey sampie by age and sex

2.5 There were more girls in the younger age groups and more boys in the 15-16 year
groups. The sample by age and sex is shown in Figure 2.2

Figure 2.2 Survey sampie by age and sex

26  The sample was selected proportionately by county with class groups from Co.
Doneggal representing a greater proportion than either Siigo or Leitrim. The
county distribution is shown in table 2.4:

Class 1 2 3 4 5 Totals

Donegal 14.51 9.35 14.17 17.51 B.86 59.40

Slige 477 467 428 - 443 3.41 21.67

Leitim | 204 a6 | oem | am | 4z 18.93

Total % 232 17.19 2.2 19.72 1655 . 100%

n arr | 353 479 405 340 2054
Table 2.4 Survey sampie by county and class qroup

e

‘27  About 60% of the sampléwere from schools in Donegal, 22% from Co. Sligo =
schools and 19% from schools in Leitrim. This reflects the relative number of
students in each county and was upheld throughout class groups with the
exception of the third year class. Figure 23 shows the breakdown of the sample
by county : ‘
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Figure 2.3 Survey sampie by county and class group

Co. Donegal
Co.Sligo .

3. ADMINISTRATION

31 Principals of all schools were contacted and asked to participate in the survey. All
agreed. Parents of students who were to be surveyed were also contacted by
letter asking permission for their-children to fill in the survey form.

3.2 During the last two weeks of November and thé first two weeks of December,
1988, all of the classes in the sample were surveyed in a standardised format bv
officers of the schools’ programme, Maura McNally and Janet.Gayneor.

3.3  The survey results were coded in the Health Education Office, Donegal and are
being analysed on computer there.

4, DRINKINGBEHAVIOUR

4.1 There were two questions in the survey questionnaire to ascertain the level of
drinking among students in second level schools in the north west:

Q.10 Have you ever had a proper alcoholic drink, not just a sip?

Q.18 How often do you have an alcoholic drink?

{a)
{b)
(c)
(d)
"~ fe)
(f
(g)

42  When asked the question: “have you ever taken a proper alcoholic drink, not just
a sip?” 38% (787) students replied “yes” and 62% (1267) students replied “no”.

i Co. Leitrim

n

Almost every day

About twice a week

About one a week

About one every two weeks
About once a month

Only a few times a year

I never drink alcohol now
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4.3  While the majority of students had not taken an alcoholic drink the following table
indicated that more than two thirds of boys in the leaving cert and pre-leaving
cert class had taken a drink and that 69% of girls in the Leaving cert class had
taken a drink. The overall picture seems to indicate that a minority of students in
the junior cycle and a majority of those in senior classes had taken a drink. This
does not indicate that they would drink in any regular fashion, neither is it meant
to represent that they had just taken a sip from someone else’s glass. The break-
down by class and sex for those who had/had not taken a drink was as follows:

Class 1 2 3 4 5 Total
Boys Girs | Boys Girls| Boys Girls| Boys Girls | Boys Girs] Boys Girls

Have Taken a Drink

No. 52 44 53 43 |89 66 148 64 107 127 | 449 338

% 27 16 34 22 39 26 63 37 63 69 47 K}

Have Never Taken a Drink

No. 143 238 |101 156 | 139 185 | 86 107 |47 65 | 516 751

% 73 84 66 8 |61 4 {37 83 |3 Ky 53 69

Totals 195 282 |154 199 | 228 251 | 234 171 | 154 176 ] 965 1089

% =~ 100 100 |100 ' 100 | 100 100 | 100 100 | 100 -~100 | 100 100 '
Table 4.1 Those who had/had not taken a drink {not just a sip) by class group and sex

4.4 Figure 4.2 shows more clearly the number of students who had/had not taken a
drink in each class group ranging from 20% of first year students who had taken a
== drink to 67% of Leaving Cert students who had taken a drink.




4.5

4.6

Figure 4.2 Students who had/had not taken a drink by class group
20

B Have taken adrink
Never taken adrink

& of the tolal sample
o

i 2 3 4 5

Class
Figure 4.3 represents those students who had taken a drink in each class group.
More boys than girls had taken a drink in each class group up to Leaving

Certificate when the number of boys and girls who had taken a drink was the
same.

Figure 4.3 Students who had taken a drink by sex and class group

80
M Boys
Girls
60 s

T S RTINSO VRN SO

o
20 1
o- ,
1 2 3 4 5
Class

Students were asked "How old were you when you first started to drink” and the
results were as follows:

Age % n .

10 orless 6 115

11 * 2 39

12 4 83

13 4 90

14 5 104

15 5 105

16 4 81 =
17 armore 2 . 43

Can’t remember 68 1394

Table 4.2 " Age when students took their first drink
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47  Most students said that they could not remember when they had taken their first
drink. Of the 32% of students who did reply to the question most had taken their
first drink between the ages of 12 and 15 years as illustrated in figure 4.4:

Figure 4.4 Age when students took their first drink

% of all sample

10o0r less 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 or older

4.8 ° Question 18 was chosen as a discriminatory question to identify those who drink
on a regular basis as opposed to those who do not drink. When students were
asked how often they take an alcoholic drink the results were as follows:

Figure 4.5 How often students take a drink

Brink twice 2 week
L Drink weekly

Drink once a fortnight

Drink daily

Drink once a month

Drink & few times a year

Never drink alcohol

4.9 Overall, this is an encouraging picture, indicating that 7 out of 10 students in

second level schools in the north west do not drink at all. However,swhen we
examine the group in the sample who were at senior level, i.e. those in 4th and 5th
year classes, the picture is somewaht different:
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Figure 4.6 How ofien students in senior cycles take a drink
Drink daily

Drink once a fortnight

Drink once a month

Drink a tew times a year

4.10  The numbers of students taking a drink on a regular basis and those who did not
drink at all according to class group and sex was as follows:

Class Group 1 2 3 4 5 Total

Take a drink... Boys Girls| Boys Girls| Boys Girls | Boys Girls | Boys Girls | Boys Girls

Almost every day 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 8 1

Ahout twice a week 0 0 0 1 B8 2 11 4 16 13 35 20

About once a week 1 0 2 3 6 3 24 6 19 23 52 35

About once a fortnight | 2 0 2 2 7 2 18 9 19 30 48 43

About once a maonth 3 2 8 2 12 6 23 K] 14 15 60 28

A few times a year 21 14 | 22 13 24 32 |45 24 |24 28 136 1M1

Never drink alcgho! 167 266 | 118 178 | 170 206 | 112 124 | 59 77 626 851

Total 195 282 | 154 199 | 228 251 |234 171 | 154 186 |S65 1089

Table 4.3 Numbers of Students,;'_'according to frequéncy of drinking, class group and se:i’:

411 The percentage of boys who do not drink at ail was 85% in first year and 38% in
the Leaving cert class. The percentage of girls who did not drink at all was 94% in
first year and 42% in the Leaving cert group.. If we assume that “those who drink
a few times a year” are not regular drinkers then we can say that 1% of first years,
7% of 2nd years, 10% of third years, 23% of 4th years and about 44% of Leavmg
certs drink regulariy.

Page §




Class Groups 1 2 3 4 5 Total
Boys Girls| Boys Girs] Boys Girds| Boys Girds| Boys Girls | Boys Girls
Take adrink... % % % % % % % % % % % %
Almost every day 05 1 130 05 0 04 06 |2 0 83 .09
About twice a week 0 0 0 05 135 1 5 2 10 7 363 1.84
About once a week 05 0 13 15 (3 1 76 5 12 16 |839 321
About once a fortnight | 1 0 13 1 3 1. |76 5 12 i6 | 487 395
Aboutonce amonth |15 07 [5 1 5 2 0 2 |9 8 |62 257
Afew times a year 11 5 143 65 (105 13 |19 14 16 15 |14.09 10.19
Never drink aicohol 855 943|766 895 745 82 48 724 {38 41.5 | 64.87 78.15
n{100%) = 185 282 | 154 199 | 288 251 | 234 171 | 154 186 965 1089
Table 4.4 Percentage totals according to frequency of drinking, class group and sex.

4.12  Figure 4.7 shows in graph form the drinking frequency of all students. Students
- who take a drink ‘almost every day’, 'about twice a week’ and ‘about once a week’
are rated as “weekly drinkers”. Those who take a drink ‘about one a fortnight’ and
‘about once a month’ are rated as “monthly drinkers”. Those who drink ‘a few
times a year’ are described as “irregular drinkers”.

Figure 4.7

Drinking frequency for all students by class group

100

% of each class group

B Weekly
Monthly
B irregularly
Never drink

3 4 S
Class
5. MONEY AND DRINKING
9.1 Students were asked two questions in relation‘to money: “About héw much

money do you have to spend on yourself each week” and “About how much of
this money do you spend on alcohol?”
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5.2  Table 5.1 shows the amount of disposable money that students had according to
how frequently they had taken a drink:

Take adrink... | Lessthan £l £1-£4 £5-£9 £10-£15 £15 ormore
% n % n % n % n % n

Weekly 0.58 2 1.85 14 1.6 50 2839 4 44 33

Monthly 261 9 5.06 52 17.4 75 2065 32 1067 8

Irregularly 6.96 24 11.28 116 1671 72 1355 2 1467 11

Never Drink 89.86 310 8181 8 5429 234 3743 58 3067 23

Totals 100 345 | 100 1028 | 100 431 | 100 155 | 100 15

Table 5.1 Spending money and frequency of drinking

5.3  The table shows that some 50% or more of those who had £10 and more to spend
on themselves each week took a drink either weekly or monthly. This is illus-
trated graphically in Figure 5.1.

Figure 5.1

Weekly money that students spend on themselves and frequency of drinking.

toe

80

60

40

20

11

_j /////}///z//, ’Z’f/// W
Less than £1 E1-LC4

‘\‘

£5-L9

//

£10-L£15  L£15or more

/A

Week ly
Monthiy
Irregularly
Never drink

5.4 Students were asked: “About how much of this money do you spend on Alcohol?’
For the students who took a drink, the results were as follows:

.3?&_:' .



Nane 25% 25% - 50% 50% Total
Those who drink... % n % n % n % n % n
Almost Every Day 4% 4 1% 1 0% 0 4% 4 100% 9
About Twice a Week 25% 14 | 2% 15 N% 18 15% 8 100% 55
About Once a Week 23% 20 2% 37 5% 22 9% 8 100% 487

About Once a fortnight 26% 24 26% 38 2% 20 12% 11 100% 91

About Once a Manth 53% 46 26% 23 15% 13 6% 5 100% 87
A Few Times a Year 67% 167 | 21% 51 8% 20 4% 9 100% 247
Total 48% 275 | 28% 163 | 16% 93 8% 45 100% 576

Table5.2 Amount of their money that students who take a drink spend on alcohol,

5.5 As would be expected those who drink on a more regular basis spend more of
their disposable money on alcohol. This is shown graphically in figure 3.2. Some
44% of those who spend over 50% of their money on drink are weekly drinkers
and some 35% of those who spend between 25% - 50% of their money on alcohol
drink monthly.

Figure 5.2 Amount of money spent on alcohol

100 1
B Weekly
80 Monthly
Irregularly
60
o
40 -
20 1
0 -
None Upto 25% 258 t0 508 More than 50%
<& ¢ Disposable money spent on alrfgrhol

6. ATTITUDES OFPARENTS AND FRIENDS TO DRINKING

6.1 When students were asked how parents and friends would approve/disapprove
of their drinking the results in percentage terms were:
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Disapprove Disapprove Disapprove Disapprove: Not
Extremely Very Much Slightly Disapprove

Mother 66% 20% 7% 4% 4%

Father 60% 20% 10% 5% 5%

Best Friend 18% 17% 16% 13% 36%

Other Friends 14% 15% 15% 14% 42%

Table6.1 Parents and friends opinions of students’ drinking behaviour.
6.2  This means that about two thirds of all students reported that their parents disap-

proved “extremely” while less than one fifth said that their friends disapproved

extremely of their taking a drink. Figure 6.1 shows the proportions in the form of

Figure 6.1 Students’ rating of their parents' and friends’ views of their drinking

As would be expected, age was an important factor in students’ opinions regard-

f_|

Mother

Father

5

£

N

Best Friend

Qther Friend

Disapprove
slightly

D

isapprove

Not
Disapprove

ing their parents’ and friends approval/disapproval of their drinking. The follow-

ing graphs indicate that a greater number of older students considered that their

B Disapprove exiremely
% Disapprove very much
3 Disapprove slightly

[J Not disapprove

Students’ rating of parents and friends opinions by age.

a stacked graph.
80
60 +-
e 40 =
20 1
o A
Disapprove Disapprove
extremely very much
6.3
parents did not disapprove highly of their drinking:
Figure 6.2
100
80 7
Disapprove
60
8e)
20
0
12- 13 14 15 16 17 18+
Age
| Mother

100
w7,
80 7
%
60
40
20
0
i2- 13 14 15 16 17 18+
Age
Il Father
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. 100
Disapprove exiremely
1 Disapprove very much
7% : : |
80 - 7 Disapprove slightly 80
Z / 7 Disapprove % y/
60 -t Not disapprove 60-1 7
‘ . : Z
40 - ‘ 40 i
v
_ 7 » 2 |
20 20 - 7 =
0 - 0- :
12- 13 14 1S 16 17 18+ 12- 13 14 15 16 17 18+
Age Age

1l Best Friend IV Other Friends

6.4  When we compare the approval/disapproval rating of parents and friends as
perceived by students it is noteworthy that some 70% of non-drinkers consider
their parents disapprove of drinking, while the figure for drinkers is nearer 40%.

Disapprove Not
Disapprove

Disapprove Disapprove
Very Much Slightly

Disapprove
Extremely

Take drink: Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Mother 48% 73% 25% 19% 13% | 3% 7% 3% 7% 2%

Father 1% 86% | 21% 20% | 16% 7% 8% 3% 12% 4%

Best Friend 2% 24% | 3% 22% | 9% 18% | 9% 15% 7% | 21%

Other Friends | 4% 18% 4% 20% % 18% 10% 15% 5% 29%

Table6.2 Parents and friends opinions of students’ drinking behaviour.

6.5 Figure 6.3 shows a comparison between the ratings of those who do not drink and
those who do take drink:

Figure 6.3 Comparison of approval ratings between non-drinkers and drinkers.

100 -
| N B Disapprove extremely
v Disapprove very much
80 o 7 B Disapprove slightly
) 7 Disapprove
60 (] Notdisapprove
40 A
]
20 -7 7 -
| = N =

O -
No-Drink Drinker No-Drink Drinker No-Drink Drinker  No-Drink  Drinker
Mother Father Best Frlend Other Friends
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7. ALCOHOL EDUCATION

7.1 When students were asked "have you got any information, or had any lessons or
discussions about alcohol/drinking in this school?” the replies were as follows:

Figure 7.1 "Had you any lessons ¢n alcoho! at school?"

14.56%

7.2 Itis interesting that 52% of those who drink said that they had lessons on alcohol
while only 39% of those who di d not drink had such lessons. This may be ex-
plained by the fact that there'was a much smaller number who take drink and
those who did not take drink were mostly younger students.

Do rot drink Take drink Total
n % n % n %
Yes 583 39 263 52 846 41
No 733 48 166 32 G088 44
Can't remember | 208 13 81 16 298 15
Totals 1524 100 520 100 2054 100
Table 7.1 Students who had/hadnot lessons on alcohol by drinking behaviour

7.3 When students were asked whether they had seen a film about alcohol at school
the answr-_:gs were as follows: T

P

Figure 72 "Have you seen a film about alcohol at school?”

11.59%

W




7.4  Students were asked in what subjects alcohol was discussed in school. The replies
indicated that more than 50% learned about taking alcchol in health education
classes and when combined with civics the figure was nearly 70%. Religious edu-
cation classes was second highest with 39% of all students learning about alcohol
in these classes. The six top classes mentioned by students are tabulated in Table

7.2:

Do not drink Take drink Total

n % n % n %
Health Education 763 &0 333 58 1096 53
Religion 488 32 308 53 796 39
Civics 184 12 140 24 324 16
English 200 13 101 18 301 15
Home Economics 147 10 76 13 222 11
Irish 62 3 3 7 101 5

Table7.2 Subjects in which students learned about ailcohol

7.5 When students were asked whether they had any guest speakers in school who
talked about aicohol the replies were as follows:

Figure 7.3 "Have you ever had guest speakers into school to talk about alcohol?”

8. STUDENTS' DRINKING BEHAVIOURS

8.1 The majority of students take drink at dances and discos (46%) and also in hotels
and pubs (29%).
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Figure 8.1 Places where students take drink

In the open air /street - 6

In the home of friends - 3

In the home of relatives . 2

In the home of parents’ friends ] 1
I 1 1 T 1

0 10 20 30 40 S0
3

82  Nearly 50% of students drink in groups with their friends of both sexes. 31%
drink with their friends of the same sex.

Figure 8.2 Those with whom students take a drink

With a group of friends §

With friends of my own sex

With boyfriend/girifriend [EE

With parenis

With brothers/sisters

On my own

With friends of the opposite sex

1 T T T T

0 10 20 30 40 50
Z

8.3 Beer is the most popular drink among students, with 39% of those who drink
taking it “most times”. Spirits and cider are taken most times by 17% and 16% of
students respectively. Nearly 7 out of 10 students “hardly ever” drink wine. The
drinks that'students take were ranked as follows:

< Hardly Ever Sometimes | Mosttimes
n % n % n %
Cider 347 61 132 23 95 16
Beer 154 27 195 31 225 39
Wine 3:95 69 131 23 48 8
) Spirits 280 49 196 34 98 17
Table 8.1 Types of drink taken by students
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8.4  Figure 4.5 shows the drinks that students take according to sex:

Figure 8.3 Types of drink that students take "most of the time"
30

" W Boys
Girts
20 +-
Be
10
0 -

Beer Spirits Cider Wine

8.5  When students who drink were asked: “Have you ever tried to buy alcohol and
been refused because of your age?”, they replied as follows:

Figure 8.4 Purchasing drink under 18 years

refused more 6.00%
than once

Never refused drink
because of age

38.00%
56.00%

8.6  44% of students buy the drink for themselves directly. 22% join with others to
purchase alcohol. In response to the question about who usually buys the drink
they take, students replied:

«Figure 85 Who usuaily buys drink for students o

| buy i1 myself

Friends buy it for me
Buy i1 in rounds/share the cost
Pa:?énts/relations buy il

Someone 8lse buys it




8.7  Four out of ten students who take drink buy the drink in a disco and another four
would purchase the drink in pubs. Only a minority of about 20% purchase
alcohol in shops, supermarkets and off-licences. In response to the question
“Where do you usually buy your alcoholic drink?” the replies were:

Figure 8.6 Where students purchase alcoholic drink
8.00%

8.8  Exactly half of the students who took drink said that they had been drunk.

8.9 Students were asked what the effects of drink had been on them over the past
year and the replies were as follows:

Never Once More than Once
Been sick 60% 30% 10%
Passed out 88% 6% 6%
Lost memory 71% 17% 12%
Unable to go to school 88% 8% 4%
Got into a fight B1% 15% - 4%
Damaged F;fopeny 81% 16% 3%
Driven a car 82% 16% 4%
Fought with parents 78% 17% 5%

?Table 8.2 The effects of alcoholic drink on students
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8.10  The highest reported adverse effect of drink on students was that they got sick.
Some 29% of stuents reported suffering memory loss. Some 20% of students also
fought with their parents, drove a car, damaged property and got into a fight.

Figure 8.7 Where students purchase alcoholic drink

Been sick

Lost memory
Fought with parents
Driven acar

Got into a fight
Damaged property
Passed out

Unable to go to school

I T T i ¥ T T T T
0 10 20 30 40
per cent

8.11 When asked how many drinks they took the last time they had a drink the results

were:
No. of drinks 1 2 3 4 5 6
Pints 23% 24% 7% 6% 4% 12%
Single measures 13% 21% 8% 1% % 5%
Single glasses ‘ 12% 15% 2% 1% 1% 35%

Table 8.3 Number of drinks students took the last lime they had a drink

8.12 When asked why they drink students replied as follows:

They like the taste 301 (52%)

They don't wani to be “left out” 96 {17%)

It helps relax 169 {29%) )
It gives themn courage and confidence 117 (20%) ’
Helps them talk to opposite sex 109 (19%)

Dont want friends to think they're scared 43 {8%)

Helps them mix with others 152 (269%)

Fael they look good with drink  * S3 (9%)

Helps IB get over werries and problems 116 (20‘;9)

Table 8.4 Reasons students give for taking alcohol
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8.13 More than 50% of students said that they drink because they like the taste.
Other reasons are ranked in order in figure 8.7:

Figure B.7 Reasons why students take drink

1 1ike'the taste

It helps me to retax

Helps me mix more easily with others
Gives me courage and confidence

Helps me forget worries and problems
Helps me talk 1o the opposite sex

Don't want 1o be "-odd one out” in group

Feel I look good with adrink in my hand

Don't want my friends to think I'm scared

. . — .
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
per cent

9. REASONSWHY STUDENTS DO NOT TAKE A DRINK

9.1 Students who do not take drink were given a list of reasons why people do not
drink and asked to mark those that were true for them. The results were as

follows:
Reason n %
I don'’t like the tasta 513 35
Itis unhealthy 889 61
Itis too expensive 643 44
People who drink are wicked 130 9
. The Church disapproves 200.~ 14
i Drinkers lose control of themselves 917 . 63
Drunks behave foolishly 783 54
It lzads to a habit 696 48
My parents disapprove 1010 70
The Confirmation pledge = 1077 74 o

Figure 9.1 Reasons why students do not drink




.

9.2  Nearly three quarters of those who do not drink said that they do not do so
because they had taken their confirmation pledge. The second in rank was paren-
tal disapproval (70%} and nearly two-thirds put “loss of self-contol” and
"drinking is unhealthy” as important reasons for them. The reasons that students
listed are ranked in figure 9.1.

Figure 9.1 Reasons why students listed why they do not drink

I ook the confirmation pledge 74

My parents would strongly disapprove 70
Crinking makes people 1ose control of themselves
Drinking is unhealthy and leads to illness

People behave foolishly when they drink

Once you start drinking you can't stop the habit
Drinking'is too expensive

| don't Tike the taste

The Church does not approve of drinking

People who drink are wicked

. r : r
0 20 40 60 80
per cent

10. SOME ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIOURS OF NON-DRINKERS

10.1  When asked “Do you think you may start drinking when you get older?” students
who do not drink replied:

Figure 10.1 "Will you start drinking when you get older?"

- S0.0%

10.2  When asked “How many of your ﬁ;iends drink alcohol?” the non-drinkers re-
plied:




n %
All of them 83 6
About half 107 7
About a quarter | 124 9
Less than 25% 402 28
None 740 50

Table 10.1 Number of friends of non-drinkers who take alcohol

10.3  Just half of those who do nrot drink have friends who also do not drink.

Figure 10.2 "How many of your friends do not drink?"
6.00%

10.4  The number of non-drinkers who were “Pioneers” or members of a temperance
group was as follows:

Figure 10.3 “Are you a pioneer / member of a temperance group?"
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54.008
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